NOV 26 1991

.C.								
DIVISION				P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-068	3-GG
		CA	NCELS	P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-068	3-FF
		BELFRY GA	S, IN	C				<u> </u>
		OF						
		ALLEN, KENT	UCKY 4	41601				
	Rates, Rui	les and Regul	ation	s for F	urni	ishi	ng	
		Natural	Gas					
		АТ						
	BE:	LFRY, KENTUCK	y and	ENVIRO	NS			
		DIKI, KENIOCK	1 mil	DIVVIIO				
	PUBLIC	Filed SERVICE COMM		N OF KE	NTUC	CKY		
ISSUED_	NOVEMBER 21,	19 <u>91</u>	EFF	ECTIVE_	тои	/EMB	ER 21,	19 <u>91</u>
	OF KE	CE COMMISSION NTUCKY ECTIVE	ISS	BY_	BI I	ELFR Name	Y GAS, of Uti	INC.
		2.1 1991				PRES	IDENT	
	SEC1	807 KAR 5:011, ION 9 (1)						
	0/	Leller						

BY: Hall Hall SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

012.91

DV 26 1991		P.S.C. NO	89-068- HEET NO	
P.S.C. EARCH DIVISION Belfry Gas, Inc.		CANCELLING I		
Name of Issuing Corp	oration	30th SHI	EET NO	1
	CLASSIFICAT	ION OF SERVI	CE	
Wanthle Dates				RATE PER UNIT
	0 cu. ft. \$3.24 per cu	ustomer/per n	nonth	7.8456 6.0556
<u>Minimum Bill</u> The minimum which shall	entitle the	be \$7.8456 pe customer to		
cu. ft. of g <u>Delayed Payment</u> A delayed pa to all bills	<u>Charge</u> yment charge	e of 9% shall		
billing date once on a pa culated on a	Penalties st due amoun ny amounts :	s are assessent, and are n in arrears.	ed only	
Purchase Gas Adj The above mo provisions o and may be s provided in	nthly rates f purchased djusted from said clause	are subject gas adjustme m time to tin . (See attac	ent clauses ne as	SERVICE COMMIS OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
Compound Interes Belfry Gas, policy in re 89-057. Cus annually at	Inc. adopted	d a compound	er No. Dunded erv 1 URSUANI	TO 807 KAR 5
1000 and int	erest will 1	be computed a r partial yea	and paid Star BY:	CTION 9 (1) CELL SELLE COMMISSION MAN

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-F CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-E BELFRY GAS, INC. OF ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601 Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing Natural Gas AT BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS
BELFRY GAS, INC. OF ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601 Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing Natural Gas AT
OF ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601 Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing Natural Gas AT
OF ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601 Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing Natural Gas AT
OF ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601 Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing Natural Gas AT
ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601 Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing Natural Gas AT
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing Natural Gas AT
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing Natural Gas AT
Natural Gas AT
AT
BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS
BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS
Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
SSUED OCTOBER 31, 1991 EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 19
ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, IN
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION BY July Lingu
OF KENIUCK!
NOV 1 1991
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.
SECTION & CI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

Form for filing rate schedules	For Belfry, KY & Envi Community, Town o	
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-	FF
	30th SHEET NO.	1
Belfry Gas, Inc.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.8	9-068-EE
Name of Issuing Corporation	1	
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates First 1000 cu. ft Mi All over 1000 cu. ft. Surcharge \$3.24 per of 5 Year service period	customer/per month	7.7230 5.9330
Minimum Bill The minimum bill shall which shall entitle the cu. ft. of gas or less Delayed Payment Charge		
A delayed payment charged to all bills not paid we billing date. Penaltic once on a past due amounts culated on any amounts	vithin 20 days of the es are assessed only ant, and are not cal-	
and may be sdjusted from provided in said clause	s are subject to the PUBL d gas adjustment clauses om time to time as e. (See attached)	EFFECTIVE
Compound Interest on Custom Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted policy in response to Belfry Gas, Customer deposed annually at a rate of General Passes and interest will on a pro-rated basis for deposits.	ed a compound interest (y. Power Order No. PURSUA sits are compounded (% as of January 1, be computed and paid)	NOV 1 1991 NT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) ENVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
DATE OF ISSUE OCTOBER 31, 1991	DATE EFFECTIVE NOVEMBE	R 1, 1991
ISSUED BY	TITLE PRESI	DENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

012,91

P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-EE
CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-DD
BELFRY GAS, INC.
BELITAT GAS, INC.
OF
ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing
<u>Natural Gas</u>
ΆΤ
BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS OF KENTUCKY
OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
OCT 2 1991
Filed with SECTION 9 (1)
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKA HALLEE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
ISSUED OCTOBER 2, 1991 EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 2, 1991
ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC. Name of Utility
BY July Tunger
PRESIDENT

-lal

Form for filing rate schedules	For <u>Belfry, KY & Environs</u> Community, Town or City		
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-EE		
	29th SHEET NO. 1		
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.89-068-DD		
	28th SHEET NO. 1		
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE		
Wouthles Doton	RATE PER UNIT		
Monthly Rates First 1000 cu. ft Mi All over 1000 cu. ft.	nimum Bill 8.2053 6.4153		
Surcharge \$3.24 per of 5 Year service period Minimum Bill			
The minimum bill shall be \$8.2053 per month which shall entitle the customer to 1000			
cu. ft. of gas or less <u>Delayed Payment Charge</u> A delayed payment charg			
to all bills not paid w billing date. Penaltie	vithin 20 days of the es are assessed only		
once on a past due amou culated on any amounts Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla	in arrears.		
mb - 1	are subject to the gas adjustment clauses F KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE		
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte policy in response to K	ed a compound interest OCT 2 1991		
annually at a rate of 6 1989 and interest will	be computed and paid		
on a pro-rated basis fo deposits.	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER		
DATE OF ISSUE OCTOBER 2, 1991	DATE EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 2, 1991		
ISSUED BY John	TITLE PRESIDENT		

ISSUED BY TITLE PRESIDENT
Officer: J. W. Kinzer

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

CILAI

1							
			P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-06	8-DD
	CAN	CELS	P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-06	8-BB
	DELEDY CAC	TM	0				
	BELFRY GAS	LING	<u>. </u>				
	OF						
	ALLEN, KENTU	CKY 4	41601				
	Rates, Rules and Regula	tions	s for F	urn	ishi	ng	
	<u>Natural</u>	Gas					
	AT						
	BELFRY, KENTUCKY	AND	ENVIRO	<u>NS</u>			
	Filed w PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI		OF KE	NTU	CKY		
ISSUED_	OCTOBER 2, 19 <u>91</u>	EFFI	ECTIVE_	SEI	PTEM	BER 1,	19 <u>91</u>
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	ISSU	BY BY			Y GAS, of Ut	
	SEP 1 1991		7		PRES	IDENT	
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)						

010, 21

Form for filing rate schedules	For Belfry, KY & Envi Community, Town o	
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-	חח
	28th SHEET NO.	
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.8	
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE	
No. of the Parks o		RATE PER UNIT
	be \$8.2051 per month customer to 1000 per month. ge of 9% shall apply within 20 days of the es are assessed only ant, and are not calin arrears. suse s are subject to the gas adjustment clauses	8.2051 6.4151
and may be sdjusted from provided in said clause Compound Interest on Custom Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted to the control of the co	e. (See attached) ner Deposits ed a compound interest	IC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
policy in response to K 89-057. Customer depos annually at a rate of 6 1989 and interest will on a pro-rated basis fo deposits.	sits are compounded % as of January 1, be computed and paidURSU	SEP 1 1991 ANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)
deposits.	BY:	SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
DATE OF ISSUE OCTOBER 2, 1991	DATE EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBE	

ISSUED BY Witinger
Officer: J. W. Kinzer

TITLE_ PRESIDENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

	P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-BB
C	ANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-AA
BELFRY G	AS, INC.
0	F
ALLEN, KEN	TUCKY 41601
Rates, Rules and Regu	lations for Furnishing
<u>Natura</u>	l Gas
A	T
BELFRY, KENTUC	KY AND ENVIRONS
Filed PUBLIC SERVICE COM	with MISSION OF KENTUCKY
ISSUED AUGUST 30, 1991	EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 1991
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	ISSUED BY BELFRY GAS, INC. Name of Utility BY W. Linger
SEP 1 1991	PRESIDENT
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)	
BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER	

Form for filing rate schedules Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	For Belfry, KY & Environmental Environments, Town of P.S.C. NO. 89-068-1 27th SHEET NO. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.89 26th SHEET NO.	1 9-068-AA
CLASSIFICAT	ION OF SERVICE	
Monthly Rates First 1000 cu. ft Mi All over 1000 cu. ft. Surcharge \$3.24 per c 5 Year service period Minimum Bill The minimum bill shall which shall entitle the cu. ft. of gas or less Delayed Payment Charge A delayed payment charg to all bills not paid w billing date. Penaltie once on a past due amou culated on any amounts Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla The above monthly rates provisions of purchased and may be sdjusted fro provided in said clause Compound Interest on Custom Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte policy in response to K 89-057. Customer depos annually at a rate of 6 1989 and interest will on a pro-rated basis fo deposits.	ustomer/per month be \$9.1304 per month customer to 1000 per month. e of 9% shall apply ithin 20 days of the s are assessed only nt, and are not cal- in arrears. use are subject to the gas adjustment clauses m time to time as . (See attached) er Deposits d a compound interest y. Power Order No. its are compounded % as of January 1, be computed and paid	RATE PER UNIT 9.1304 7.3404

DATE OF ISSUE AUGUST 30, 1991 DATE EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 1991

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ISSUED BY Junes

TITLE PRESIDENTIAL

EFFECTIVE

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

SECTION 9 (1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

P.S.C. KY NO.	89-068-AA
CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO.	89-068-Z
DELEDY CAC INC	
BELFRY GAS, INC.	
OF	
ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601	
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishin	g :
<u>Natural Gas</u>	N.
AT	
BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS	Maria
	2
Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY	
ISSUED AUGUST 12, 1991 EFFECTIVE AUGU	<u>ST 4</u> , 19 <u>91</u>
	GAS, INC. of Utility
AUG 4 1991 PRESI	DENT
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)	
PIBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER	

Form for filing rate schedules	For <u>Belfry, KY & Envi</u> Community, Town o	
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-	AA
	26th SHEET NO	1
Belfry Gas, Inc.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO	89-068-Z
Name of Issuing Corporation	25th SHEET NO.	_1
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates First 1000 cu. ft Mi All over 1000 cu. ft. Surcharge \$3.24 per c 5 Year service period Minimum Bill	customer/per month	8.8870 7.0970
The minimum bill shall which shall entitle the cu. ft. of gas or less Delayed Payment Charge A delayed payment charge to all bills not paid we billing date. Penaltie once on a past due amou culated on any amounts	ge of 9% shall apply within 20 days of the es are assessed only ant, and are not cal-	
and may be sdjusted from provided in said clause Compound Interest on Custom Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted policy in response to K 89-057. Customer deposes applied to a rate of 6	s are subject to the gas adjustment clauses om time to time as e. (See attached) ner Deposits ed a compound interest sy. Power Order No. PURSUA sits are compounded	AUG 4 1991 NT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)
on a pro-rated basis for deposits.	be computed and paiguals or partial year	ERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
DATE OF ISSUE AUGUST 12, 1991 ISSUED BY Officer: J. W. Kinzer	DATE EFFECTIVE AUGUS TITLE PRESI	T 4, 1991 DENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated <u>SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.</u>

09-91

P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-Z
CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 89-068-Y
BELFRY GAS, INC.
OF
ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41601
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing
<u>Natural Gas</u>
AT
BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND ENVIRONS
Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
ISSUEDJULY 3, 1991 EFFECTIVEJULY 1, 1991
ISSUED BY <u>BELFRY GAS, INC.</u> Name of Utility
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE Name of octificy Name of octificy
JUL 1 1991
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

09.91

Form for filing rate schedules Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	For Belfry, KY & Environmental Environments, Town of P.S.C. NO. 89-068-2 25th SHEET NO. 6 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 6 24th SHEET NO. 6	1 39-068-Y
CLASSIFICAT	ION OF SERVICE	
Monthly Rates First 1000 cu. ft Mi All over 1000 cu. ft. Surcharge \$3.24 per co. 5 Year service period Minimum Bill The minimum bill shall which shall entitle the cu. ft. of gas or less Delayed Payment Charge A delayed payment charge A delayed payment charge to all bills not paid whilling date. Penaltie once on a past due amou culated on any amounts Purchase Gas Adjustment Clare The above monthly rates provisions of purchased and may be sdjusted from provided in said clause Compound Interest on Custom Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted policy in response to Ken to the service of	ustomer/per month be \$8.7661 per month customer to 1000 per month. e of 9% shall apply ithin 20 days of the s are assessed only nt, and are not cal- in arrears. use are subject to the gas adjustment clauses m time to time as . (See attached) er Deposits d a compound interest y. Power Order No. its are compounded % as of January 1, be computed and paid	RATE <u>PER UNIT</u> 8.7661 6.9761

DATE OF I	SSUE	JULY 3,	1991	DATE	EFFECTIVE_	J With Iclsen viele commission
ISSUED BY	officer: J	June 1. W. Kin	nzer		TITLE_	OF KENTUCKY PRESICENTEFFECTIVE

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commissi 3091 of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

00

	P.S.C.	KY NO.	89-068	8-Y
CANCELS	P.S.C.	KY NO.	89-068	B-X
BELFRY GAS, INC.				
OF				
	1.601			
ALLEN, KENTUCKY 41	TOOT			
Rates, Rules and Regulations	for Fu	rnishin	g	
Natural Gas				
AT				
BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND I	ENVIRON	S		
	<u>-</u>			
Filed with				
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	OF KEN	TUCKY		
ISSUED <u>JULY 1</u> , 19 <u>91</u> EFFEC	CTIVE	<u>J</u> U	NE 1,	19 <u>91</u>
TOOL	an ny	DDIEDV	03.0	
	ED BY	Name	GAS, of Uti	lity
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS OF KENTUCKY	SSION BY	1122	inger	
EFFECTIVE	D	PRESI	DENT	
JUN 1 1991				
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR	5:011			
FUNDANT TO OUT KAN	A.A. (1)			

c1.91

Form for filing rate schedules	For <u>Belfry, KY & Envi</u> Community, Town o	
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-	Y
	24th SHEET NO	1
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO	89-068-X
	23rd SHEET NO	1
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates First 1000 cu. ft Mi All over 1000 cu. ft.	inimum Bill	8.7780 6.9880
Surcharge \$3.24 per of 5 Year service period		
Minimum Bill The minimum bill shall which shall entitle the		
cu. ft. of gas or less Delayed Payment Charge		
A delayed payment charg to all bills not paid w billing date. Penaltie	vithin 20 days of the	
once on a past due amou culated on any amounts	int, and are not cal- in arrears.	
Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla The above monthly rates provisions of purchased		
and may be sdjusted fro provided in said clause	om time to time as e. (See attached) PUBLK	SERVICE COMMISSION
Compound Interest on Custom Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte policy in response to F	ed a compound interest	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
89-057. Customer depos annually at a rate of 6	sits are compounded 5% as of January 1,	UN 1 1991
1989 and interest will on a pro-rated basis fo deposits.	or partial year PURSUAN	T TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)
	BY:	George Lottes
DATE OF ISSUE JULY 1, 1991	DATE EFFECTIVE JUN	RVICE COMMISSION MANAGER E 1, 1991
ISSUED BY Officer: J. W Kinzer	TITLE PRESI	DENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

		P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-0	68-X
	CANCELS	P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-0	68-W
BELFRY GA	AS, INC	•				
OI	ŗ					
ALLEN, KENT	TUCKY 4	1601				
Rates, Rules and Regul	Lations	for Fu	rnis	shin	g	
Natural	Gas					
A	!					
BELFRY, KENTUCE	KY AND	ENVIRON	S			
		-				
	-					-
Filed PUBLIC SERVICE COMM		OF KEN	TUCI	ζY		
ISSUED MARCH 28, 19 <u>91</u>	EFFE	CTIVE		M	AY 1,	19 <u>91</u>
	ISSU	ED BY			GAS,	
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION		ву (22	12		-
OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE			DI	PESTI	DENT	
MAY - 1 1991					- HIVI	
						-
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011						

07.91

Form for filing rate schedules	For Belfry, KY & Envir	
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-3	ζ
	23rd SHEET NO	1
Belfry Gas, Inc.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO8	39-068-W
Name of Issuing Corporation	22nd SHEET NO	1
CLASSIFICAT	ION OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates		TER CHII
First 1000 cu. ft Mi	nimum Bill	8.8461
All over 1000 cu. ft.		7.0561
Surcharge \$3.24 per c	ustomer/per month	
5 Year service period		
Minimum Bill		
The minimum bill shall	be \$8.8461 per month	HC 11
which shall entitle the		
cu. ft. of gas or less		6
Delayed Payment Charge	P	
A delayed payment charg	e of 9% shall apply	
to all bills not paid w		
billing date. Penaltie		
once on a past due amou		
culated on any amounts		
Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla		
The above monthly rates		
	gas adjustment clauses	
and may be sdjusted fro		
provided in said clause		
Compound Interest on Custom	,	
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte		
policy in response to K		
89-057. Customer depos		
annually at a rate of 6		
1989 and interest will		(D
on a pro-rated basis fo		
deposits.	-	

DATE (OF ISSUE	MARCH MARCH	28, 1993	DATE	EFFECTIVE	PUBLIC SERVACE COMMISSION
ISSUEI	о ву	cer: J. W.			TITLE_	OF KENITUCKY
	Offi	cér: J. W.	Kinzer			

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

SECTION 9 (1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION HAVINGER

C7.91

		P.	s.c.	KY	NO.	89-0	68-W
	CANCE	LS P.	s.c.	KY	No.	89-0	68-V
	BELFRY GAS, I	NC.			·		
	OF						
	ALLEN, KENTUCKY	4160	1				
Rates, Ru	les and Regulatio	ns fo	r Fu	rnis	shin	g	
	Natural Gas	<u> </u>					
	АТ						
BE	LFRY, KENTUCKY AN	ID ENV	IRON	S			
PUBLIC	Filed with SERVICE COMMISSI		KEN'	TUC	KY		
ISSUED MARCH 27,	19 <u>91</u> EF	FECTI	VE	1	MARC	H 27,	19 <u>91</u>
	IS	SUED	вч			GAS,	
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE			ву)./s	V. Z	inger	
MAR 27 1991				PI	KESI.	DENT	
PURSUANT TO 807 KAD 5:011							

SECTION 9 (1)
BY: Was falle
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

CH,91

Form for filing rate schedules	For <u>Belfry, KY & Environs</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-W
	22nd SHEET NO. 1
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 89-068-V
Name of Ibbarny corporation	21st SHEET NO. 1
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE
	RATE PER UNIT
Monthly Rates First 1000 cu. ft Mi	nimum Bill 8.9392
All over 1000 cu. ft.	7.1492
Surcharge \$3.24 per c	
5 Year service period	
Minimum Bill	
The minimum bill shall	be \$8.9392 per month
which shall entitle the	customer to 1000
cu. ft. of gas or less	per month.
Delayed Payment Charge	
A delayed payment charg	
to all bills not paid w	
billing date. Penaltie	
once on a past due amou	
culated on any amounts	
<u>Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla</u> The above monthly rates	
	gas adjustment clauses
and may be sdjusted from	m time to time as
provided in said clause	. (See attaches SERVICE COMMISSION
Compound Interest on Custom	ner Deposits OF KENTUCKY
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte	ed a compound inter ESTECTIVE
nolicy in response to K	v Power Order No.
89-057. Customer depos	sits are compounded 27 1931
annually at a rate of 6	of as of January 1,
1989 and interest will on a pro-rated basis for	be computed and paid
	or partial yearSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.
deposits.	01 11 11
	BIOLIS COMOST AS A
DATE OF ISSUE MARCH 27, 1991	PIBLIC SERVICIE COMMISSION MANAGER DATE EFFECTIVE MARCH 27, 1991
DATE OF TEOOR MARCH 27, 1991	DALL BILLOTIVE PARCET 21, 1951
ISSUED BY	THE PRESENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

Officer: J. W. Kinzer

CH-91

	-					
		P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-0	68-V
CA	NCELS	P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-0	68 - U
BELFRY GAS	TNC					
DEDIKT GAS	, INC	•				
OF						
ALLEN, KENTU	CKY 4	1601				
Rates, Rules and Regula	tions	for Fu	rni	shin	a	
Natural	Gas					
AT						
BELFRY, KENTUCKY	AND	ENVIRON	<u>S</u>			
						-
Filed w PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI		OF KEN	ruci	KY		
ISSUED JANUARY 28, 1991	EFFE	CTIVE	FEI	BRUAI	RY 1,	19 <u>91</u>
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	ISSUI	ED BY			GAS,	
FEB 1 1991		ВУ	14		ting	4
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)		<u></u>	PI	RESII)ENT	
BY:						

Form for filing rate schedules	For Belfry, KY & Envir	
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-	7
	21st SHEET NO.	
Belfry Gas, Inc.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO8	39-068-U
Name of Issuing Corporation		
	20th SHEET NO	
CLASSIFICAT	ION OF SERVICE	
		RATE
Monthly Rates		PER UNIT
First 1000 cu. ft Mi	nimum Bill	8.9389
All over 1000 cu. ft.	III MAN DILL	7.1489
Surcharge \$3.24 per c	ustomer/per month	
5 Year service period		
Minimum Bill		
The minimum bill shall	be \$8.9389 per month	
which shall entitle the		
cu. ft. of gas or less		
Delayed Payment Charge	por morror	
A delayed payment charg	e of 9% shall apply	
to all bills not paid w		
billing date. Penaltie		
once on a past due amou		
culated on any amounts		
Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla		
The above monthly rates		
provisions of purchased	gas adjustment clauses	
and may be sdjusted fro	m time to time as	
provided in said clause		
Compound Interest on Custom		
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte		
policy in response to K		
89-057. Customer depos		
annually at a rate of 6		
1989 and interest will		
on a pro-rated basis fo		
deposits.	1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2	
<u> </u>		
	NIDLIC CEDVICE COMMISSION	

DATE OF ISSUE JANUARY 28, 1991

ISSUED BY OFFICE COMMESSION EBRUARY 1, 1991

OFFICER: J. W. Kinzer

FEB 1 1991

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-060 PROTECTED 155, 1989.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

C 4-91

			P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-068-	U
	CA	NCELS	P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-068-	Т
	BELFRY GAS	, INC	•				
	OF						
	ALLEN, KENTU	CKY 4	1601				
	Rates, Rules and Regula	tions	for Fu	rni	shin	a	
	Natural	Gas					
	AT						
	DELEDY VENULOVY	AND I	ZMYZTDOM	c			
	BELFRY, KENTUCKY	AND	FINATKON	5			
1							
	Filed w PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI		OF KEN	TUCI	ΧY		
ISSUED	JANUARY 24, 19 <u>91</u>	EFFE	CTIVE_	Jž	ANUA	RY 1, 19	91
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY	ISSUI	ED BY	BEI	LFRY	GAS, IN	<u>C.</u>
	EFFECTIVE		ву		1/97	2	~ I
	JAN 1 1991		DI	X V		inger	
				PI	RESI	DENT	
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)						
	SECTION 9 (1) BY: PUBLIC OF THE PUBLIC OF T						
	PUBLIC						

Form for filing rate schedules Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	For Belfry, KY & Environmental Formunity, Town of P.S.C. NO. 89-068-U 20th SHEET NO. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 8 19th SHEET NO.	1 39-068-T
CLASSIFICAT	CION OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
and may be sdjusted fro provided in said clause <u>Compound Interest on Custom</u> Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte policy in response to K	be \$8.9173 per month customer to 1000 per month. ge of 9% shall apply within 20 days of the es are assessed only ant, and are not calin arrears. Suse are subject to the est gas adjustment clauses on time to time as est. (See attached) the destar accompound interest est are compounded est as of January 1, be computed and paid	8.9173

DATE OF ISSUE JANUARY 24, 1991 DATEURINGERINGERINGER OMNIBATION 1, 1991
OF KENTUCKY

ISSUED BY

Officer: J. W. Kinzer

PRESIDENT

Issued by authority of an Order of the Apublic Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.
FURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

SECTION 9 (1)

C2-91

	P.S.C.	KY NO.	89-068-T		
	1.0.0.	MI NO.	03 000 1		
CANCELS	P.S.C.	KY NO.	89-068-S		
BELFRY GAS, INC	•				
OF					
ALLEN, KENTUCKY 4	1601				
ALLEN, RENTOCKI 4	1001				
Data and Data	6 T	2 2			
Rates, Rules and Regulations	for Fur	rnishin	3		
<u>Natural Gas</u>					
AT					
BELFRY, KENTUCKY AND	ENVIRONS	5			
Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	OF KENT	PIICKA			
FUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	OF KENI	IOCKI			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
ISSUED DECEMBER 18, 1990 EFFE	CTIVE	JANUAI	RY 1, 19 <u>9</u> 1		
			,		
TQQII	ED BY	BELFRV	GAS, INC.		
	LD DI	Name o	of Utility		
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	DV	7215	1		
OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	BY	/M. lu	you		
ELLEOUAE		PRESI	DENT		
JAN 1 1991					
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.					

SECTION 9 (1)

BY: Halle

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

c2-91

Form for filing rate schedules	For Belfry, KY & Environmental Environments, Town or P.S.C. NO. 89-068-7	c City
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 8	39-068-S
CLASSIFICAT	ION OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
First 1000 cu. ft Mix All over 1000 cu. ft. Surcharge \$3.24 per compound Minimum Bill The minimum bill shall which shall entitle the cu. ft. of gas or less policy and any amounts. Purchase Gas Adjustment Clarate on a past due amount culated on any amounts. Purchase Gas Adjustment Clarate on many be sallusted from provided in said clause. Compound Interest on Customer Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted policy in response to Kingson. Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted policy in response to Kingson. Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted policy in response to Kingson. Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted policy in response to Kingson. Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted policy in response to Kingson.	ustomer/per month be \$8.9189 per month customer to 1000 per month. e of 9% shall apply ithin 20 days of the s are assessed only nt, and are not cal- in arrears. use are subject to the gas adjustment clauses m time to time as . (See attached) er Deposits d a compound interest y. Power Order No. its are compounded % as of January 1, be computed and paid	8.9189

DATE OF ISSUE DECEMBER 18, 1990 DATE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1991

ISSUED BY

Officer: J.W. Kinzer

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DENT
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTHMBER 1961, 1989.

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

C2,91

1			P.S.C	'. KV	NO.	89-068-S
			1.0.0		NO.	05 000 5
		CANCE	S P.S.C	. KY	NO.	89-068-R
		BELFRY GAS, II	ic.	,		
		OF				
		ALLEN, KENTUCKY	41601			
		MEDERY RENTOCKI	41001			
	Patos Pu	les and Regulation	s for F	'urn i	chin	a
	Rates, Ru.	ies and Regulation	is for i	ullil	PIITII	9
		Natural Gas				
		AT				
•	BE	LFRY, KENTUCKY AND	ENVIRO	NS		
		Filed with				
	PUBLIC	SERVICE COMMISSION	N OF KE	NTUC	KY	
ISSUED_	DECEMBER 18,	19 <u>90</u> EF	ECTIVE_	DEC	EMBE	R 24, 1990
	# #*** _ * 1 **** **** .					
		ISS	UED BY	BE	LFRY	GAS, INC.
				N	ame	of Utility
			ВУ	Q,	W. Ver	inzer
		PUBLIC SERVICE	E COMMISS	ION -	DEG	DENT
		OF KEI	ITUCKY	nois b	REST	DENT
		EFFE	CTIVE			
		pro 0	4 4000			
		UEC 2	4 1990			

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1),

BY: A SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

01/91

Form for filing rate schedules	For Belfry, KY & Environmental Community, Town or				
	P.S.C. NO. 89-068-	5			
	18th SHEET NO.	1			
Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 89-068-R				
	17th SHEET NO	1			
CLASSIFICAT	ION OF SERVICE				
The state of the s		RATE			
		PER UNIT			
Monthly Rates		8.9169			
First 1000 cu. ft Minimum Bill					
All over 1000 cu. ft. Surcharge \$3.24 per customer/per month					
5 Year service period					
Minimum Bill					
The minimum bill shall be \$8.9169 per month					
which shall entitle the customer to 1000					
cu. ft. of gas or less per month.					
Delayed Payment Charge					
A delayed payment charg					
to all bills not paid w					
billing date. Penaltie					
once on a past due amou					
culated on any amounts		1			
Purchase Gas Adjustment Cla The above monthly rates					
	gas adjustment clauses				
and may be sdjusted fro					
provided in said clause					
Compound Interest on Custom					
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopte					
policy in response to K					
89-057. Customer depos					
annually at a rate of 6	% as of January 1,				
1989 and interest will					
on a pro-rated basis fo	r partial year				
deposits.					

DATE OF ISSUE DECEMBER 18, 1990 DATE EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 24, 1990

ISSUED BY

Officer: J. W. Kinzer

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

BY: SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

01,91

			P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-06	8-R
	C	ANCELS	P.S.C.	KY	NO.	89-06	8-Q
***	BELFRY GA	s, inc	•				
	OF						
	ALLEN, KENT	UCKY 4	1601				
	Rates, Rules and Regul	ations	for Fu	rni	shin	g	
	Natural	Gas					
	AT						
	BELFRY, KENTUCK	Y AND	ENVIRON	<u>s</u>			
				_,			
	Filed PUBLIC SERVICE COMM		OF KEN	TUC	KY		
ISSUED_	DECEMBER 3, 1990	EFFE	CTIVE	иол	VEMB1	ER 1.,	19 <u>90</u>
		ISSU	ED BY			GAS, of Uti	
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE		BY) le Pl	RESI	DENT_	
	NOV 1 1990						
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,						

BY: ALLE ALLE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

01/91

Form for filing rate schedules Belfry Gas, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation	For Belfry, KY & Envi Community, Town of P.S.C. NO. 89-068-1 17th SHEET NO. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 16th SHEET NO.	r City R 1 89-068-0
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE	
Monthly Rates First 1000 cu. ft Mi All over 1000 cu. ft. Surcharge \$3.24 per of 5 Year service period Minimum Bill The minimum bill shall which shall entitle the cu. ft. of gas or less Delayed Payment Charge A delayed payment charge to all bills not paid which billing date. Penaltic once on a past due amout culated on any amounts Purchase Gas Adjustment Clate The above monthly rates provisions of purchased and may be sdjusted from provided in said clause Compound Interest on Custom Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted policy in response to Kenney and interest will on a pro-rated basis for deposits.	be \$8.7936 per month customer to 1000 per month. ge of 9% shall apply within 20 days of the es are assessed only ant, and are not calinarrears. Suse are subject to the gas adjustment clauses on time to time as es. (See attached) the deposits are compounded to the set of January 1, be computed and paid	RATE PER UNIT 8.7936 7.0036

DATE OF ISSUE DECEMBER 3, 1990 DATE EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 1990

ISSUED BY

Officer: J. W. Kinzer

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 89-068 dated SEPTEMBER 25, 1989.

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

C1/91